## RESOLUTION NUMBER 6212

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF DELINQUENT SOLID WASTE BALANCES FOR SOLID WASTE SERVICES, DESIGNATING THAT THE DELINQUENT BALANCES CONSTITUTE A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT AND LIEN, AND DIRECTING THAT SUCH DELINQUENT BALANCES BE COLLECTED VIA THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY SECURED PROPERTY TAX ROLL

**WHEREAS,** the City of Perris, California, has a Franchise Agreement with CR&R for the provision of Solid Waste and Recycling Services to residents of the City, and CR&R directly bills the City residents for the Solid Waste and Recycling services and receives payments directly from the residents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 38790.1 and 25831 of the California Government Code and the City of Perris Municipal Code Section 14.08.100(C), the City Council desires to recover the delinquent balances which arose from the unpaid bills for the Solid Waste / Recycling service by placing such balances on the Riverside County property tax roll and collected in the same manner and together with its general taxes as required by the law; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has initiated proceedings, held a public hearing and received responses from residents regarding the City's intention to place the delinquent balances relating to the CR&R Solid Waste and Recycling services on the property tax roll; and

WHEREAS, the City caused a notice of the public hearing regarding the intention to place the delinquent balances on property tax roll to be published, and the notice of the time and place of the public hearing mailed to the record owner of each residential real property parcel which is subject to the delinquent balance, in accordance with Sections 38790.1 and 25831 of the California Government Code and Section 14.08.100(C) of the City of Perris Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, at the time stated in the notice on the 13th day of June 2023, at 6:30 p.m., the City Council conducted the public hearing on the written report of the delinquent balances and heard and considered all objections or protests thereto, and has overridden said objections and protests; and

WHEREAS, the delinquent balances and costs of lien shall constitute a lien and special assessment against the parcel or parcels of land described in the list of delinquent balances in accordance with Sections 38790.1 and 25831 of the California Government Code and Section 14.08.100(C) of the City of Perris Municipal Code.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, as follows:

- **Section 1.** That the above recitals are true and correct.
- **Section 2.** The delinquency add on tax shall be collected in the same manner as ordinary property taxes are collected and shall be subject to the same penalties and same procedure and sale in cases of any delinquency for taxes, and the Tax Collector is hereby authorized to deduct reasonable administrative costs incurred in collecting any such tax.
  - **Section 3.** Monies above collected shall be paid to the CR&R in full.
- **Section 4.** The Auditor of the County is hereby directed to enter in the next County assessment roll on which taxes will become due, opposite each lot or parcel of land, the installment of the tax relating to the delinquent CR&R balances and total amount of said tax consistent with the list of delinquent balances provided to the County Auditor.
- **Section 5.** The County Auditor shall then, at the close of the tax collection period, promptly render to the City a detailed report showing the amount and/or amounts of such tax installments, interest, penalties and percentages so collected and from what property collected, and also provide a statement of any percentages retained for the expense of making any such collection.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 13th day of June, 2023.

	Mayor, Michael M. Vargas
ATTEST:	
City Clerk, Nancy Salazar	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	)	§
CITY OF PERRIS		

I, Nancy Salazar, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 6212 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES: NAVA, CORONA, RABB, ROGERS, VARGAS

NOES: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

